

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,
and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, ET AL., STATE OF UTAH,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants,
and

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming
No. 2:15-CV-00043-SWS, Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER OFFICIALS
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS**

Susannah L. Weaver
Sean H. Donahue
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1130 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 569-3818

Counsel for Amici Curiae Former Officials of the Department of the Interior

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Mineral Leasing Act grants the Interior Department broad authority to “protect[] ... the interests of the United States,” and “safeguard[] ... the public welfare.”	6
A. The MLA’s history, text, and case law demonstrate that the Interior Department has authority to regulate hydraulic fracturing on federal lands.	6
B. This authority has been widely recognized throughout the MLA’s history.	13
II. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act directs the Interior Department to “take any action necessary to prevent unnecessary or undue degradation” of federal lands.	16
III. The District Court’s decision threatens the Interior Department’s ability to fulfill Congress’s mandate to protect federal lands.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFIATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Greater Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	9
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963)	8
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock, Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897)	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	29
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Clark</i> , 614 F. Supp. 904 (D. Wyo. 1985)	12
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Hoyl v. Babbitt</i> , 129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	3
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found. v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	7
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	13

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)28

McDonald v. Clark,
771 F.2d 460 (10th Cir. 1985)12

Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)25

Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. Buford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)16

Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Watt,
696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982)18

State ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)30

Udall v. Tallman,
380 U.S. 1 (1965)11, 12

United States ex rel. Jordan v. Ickes,
143 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1944)11

United States ex rel. McClennan v. Wilbur,
283 U.S. 414 (1931)10

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915)7

United States v. San Francisco,
310 U.S. 16 (1940)4

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)27

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 396.....23

25 U.S.C. § 396d.....23

25 U.S.C. § 2107	23
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 187 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 7
30 U.S.C. § 187.....	8
30 U.S.C. § 189.....	10
30 U.S.C. § 209.....	9
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 300h	26, 27
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	17, 18, 20
43 U.S.C. § 1702.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1732.....	18, 20
43 U.S.C. § 1740.....	18
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58 § 332, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	26
Mining Law of 1872, 17 Stat. 91 (May 19, 1872)	6
Pub. L. No. 88-606, 78 Stat. 982 (Sept. 19, 1964).....	13
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 228.1 (1986).....	22
43 C.F.R. § 3161.1	10
1 Fed. Reg. 1996 (Nov. 20, 1936).....	29
80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (March 26, 2015).....	24, 29

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N.
6454.....5, 26

SENATE COMM. ON ENERGY & NATURAL RES., 95TH CONG.,
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL LAND POLICY AND
MANAGEMENT ACT OF 1976 (Comm. Print 1978).....18

Other Authorities

National Research Council Committee on Onshore Oil and Gas
Leasing, *Land Use Planning and Oil and Gas Leasing on
Onshore Federal Lands* (National Academy of Sciences Press
1989).....15, 16

*One Third of the Nation’s Lands: A Report to the President and to
the Congress from the Public Land Law Review Commission
(June 20, 1970)*13, 14, 15
